PRO SYSTEMS

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Attachments: QDPRO200G2, QDPRO200SG2,QDPR0O250G2, QDPRO300SG2, QDPROLDHG2, QDPRORFG2,
QDPRO300SRFG2, QDPROPHG2, QDHSDE0, QDHSD75, QDPROHX516G2, QDPROPP150G2, QADPRO250DWG2,
QDPROSDX150G2, PROHSD75M, PROHSD60M, PRO250G2DC2K, PRO300SG2DC2K, PRO200SG2C2K,
PROCCS+DC2K

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

QUICK START INSTRUCTIONS
(Complete instructions inside)

1.

2. Pointed end first

-

Set driving depth

CUIKUiive

DRIVING SCREWS
Be sure screwgun is in
FORWARD.

Start screwgun before
applying driving pressure. e 3
Continue to apply pressure,
keeping bit engaged until
screw is fully driven and
clutch releases.

Keep screwgun running
between screws.
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Correct grip

= G2 Extension G3 Extension



PARTS - SCHEMATIC - COMPONENTS

Attachment

Quik Drive

Extension Screwdriver Motor
ik hirive —

Bit Release Slot\

G2 Locking Lever

Extension Mandrel inside extension

Depth Adjustment Wheel

L —————
Mandrel inside attachment

Part #:

BPHX516G2 QDPROHX516G2
BPHXLBPPG2 QDPROPP150G2
PMANDREL10 QDPROPP150G2

Guide Tube PMANDREL65 QDPRO200G2,
QDPROLDHGZ,QDPROPHG2
PMANDREL75 QDPR0200SG2,

QDPRO300SG2, QDPRORFG2,
QDPRO300SRFG2, QDHSD60, ADHSD75
BPHXLBSDG2 QDPROSDX150G2

Handle /

Nose Piece

— )

Non-Skid Teeth
part # 150187

Bit Release Key (QDPR0200SG2
™ Feed Pawl Lever ; '
(Must be engaged in Feed , Feed Pawl UDPRO250G2,
Pawl Assembly Slot) Assembly QDPR0300SG2)
Using the correct driving bit is necessary. s
The hit(s) included in each box of Quik Drive® screws should drive the entire box. u,,,u’ ,—
Variations in materials and driving technique can cause excessive wear. Additional bit packs are available for purchase. i
Reference the description on the bit sticker in your box of screws or the screw box label to ensure correct selection. ;

Quik Drive systems utilize 10 recess drive types and sizes. it

Drive Type / Size Bit

#2 square drive BIT2S
#2U (Undersized) = BIT2SU
#3 square drive BIT3S
#3U (Undersized) =~ BIT3SU

r

for most screws with #2 recess and interior grade coating
for most screws with #2 recess; exterior grade coating and stainless steel
for most screws with #3 recess and interior grade coating
for most screws with #3 recess; exterior grade coating and stainless steel

#2 Phillips BIT2P for all Quik Drive screws with Phillips recess
#3 Phillips BIT3P
1/4" drive BITHEXLB14 for all Quik Drive screws with 1/4" hex head
5/16" drive BITHEXLB516 for all Quik Drive screws with 5/16" hex head . .
T20 6-lobe BITTX20-PL  for Quik Drive systems with T20 6-lobe drive Use with or without the
T25 6-lobe BITTX25 for Quik Drive systems with T25 6-lobe drive stand-up” extension
T30 6-lobe BITTX30 for Quik Drive systems with T30 6-lobe drive
TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

Quik Drive tools are easy to use. As with any power tool, there are a few basic things to remember.

PROBLEM

Screws won't drive.
They spin for a second, then fall over
on their side. Little or no penetration.

Screws won't drive completely.
They go down about halfway,
then the bit spins out.

Screws won't drive completely.
They are almost completely driven but
won’t countersink completely.

Screws don’t advance properly
causing tool to jam.

SOLUTION
Make sure the screwgun is not in reverse.

Check to be sure you are using the correct bit for the type of screws you are driving.
Check for bit wear. It may be time to install a new bit.

Push harder when driving.

Check the depth adjustment on the attachment. Reset if necessary.
You may have missed the substrate.

Example: In flooring, this will occur if you miss the joist.

Use only Quik Drive brand collated screws.

Be sure the screw strip is inserted correctly - pointed end first.

Lift the tool completely off the work surface after driving each screw.
Don’t drag screw strips on the work surface as you move to the next position.
Be sure the feed pawl assembly is intact and feed lever is engaged.

For further assistance, call 800-999-5099




ATTACH ADAPTOR TO YOUR SCREWGUN
(If you purchased a complete system with screwgun;
skip this step)
e Remove nose-cone and bit holder from your screwgun
according to manufacturer’s directions (most will pull straight off).

e Replace with Quik Drive® adaptor made for the screwgun.
Follow specific instructions included with Quik Drive adaptor.

INSTALL CORRECT BIT .
. Insert end of bit
e Be sure you have the correct bit for the screws you are release key into
driving. It’s a good practice to install one of the free bits slot and pry out
included with our screws when you open a new box. the old bit
e Remove the attachment and pull the mandrel from the unit. \

Extend the bit release key and pry out the old bit.
Put a new bit in place and push against a solid surface until /
it snaps in place.

CONNECT ATTACHMENT Locking Lever

Depress attop flush with
TO SCREWGUN OR EXTENSION . wlly to release | side of tool
e Insert mandrel in extension or screwgun, hﬂgﬁ"‘:ﬂtm’:;
slide attachment on and push tight until of tool

the locking lever snaps in place.

e You can rotate the attachment any way
that is desired.

e New tools may be tight and hard to lock
in place. If so, just put the nose against a
solid surface and push down sharply

H RN - Lok

NOT locked on Locked on

(see photo at far right). £
Seat mandrel first,  Check locking lever position to be sure Ir]:al:gvilot(l)(;)(l:lison
then add attachment is locked on | ’
attachment T place nose on
0 remove, unlock and pull solid surface

and push down

ATTACH EXTENSION TO SCREWGUN

e Turn the thumbscrew in the “off” direction (G2 = clockwise,
G3 = counter-clockwise) to move the internal clamp out of
the way.

Internal
clamp
G2 shown,
G3 similar

Turn thumbscrew to

e Insert the screwgun, with adaptor attached, into the end of the open clamp He’t‘ end of
extension. Push tight and tighten thumbscrew. : w similar (fr)i(vznsstllg?t
o |f it won’t fully insert, start the screwgun slightly until
the drives mesh.
Pointed end first = Screw release lever DEPTH ADJUST HANDLE HEIGHT
- (silver) - push down 7 RELEASE 62 shown

to unload

-
Y

SET DEPTH
LOAD SCREWS . ) i . Press DEPTH RELEASE to adjust.
Insert a screw strip pointed end first, until they click in i : i
place. Push release lever to unload. Test in scrap material to achieve

optimal setting.



READ AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS
WHEN SERVICING USE ONLY IDENTICAL QUIK DRIVE® REPLACEMENT PARTS.
ATTENTION — Please see screwgun manufacturer’s instructions for safe use of electric power tools.

CHANGING NON-SKID TEETH On models with removable non-skid teeth, the nibs can CHANGING THE HEX MANDREL On QDPROHX516G2
be reversed to protect some surfaces. (1) Insert a screw in the hole at top of nosepiece model, the mandrel must be removed from the front
and pry the nibs off. Replace by sliding onto front of nosepiece (2) and pressing against nose. (1) Remove retaining clip and washer (2) Slide
a hard surface (3a - 3b). mandrel through front.

Quik Drive PRO Attachments and Systems

For patent information, visit strongtie.com/patents.

Limited Warranty on Quik Drive Tool

The following Limited Lifetime Warranty applies to all Quik Drive products (each a “Quik Drive Product”), and must be read in conjunction with the
General Notes at strongtie.com/products/fastening-systems/technical-notes/general-notes, Terms and Conditions of Sale at strongtie.com/
information/terms-andconditions, and Corrosion Resistance information contained in the current Fastening Systems catalog and at strongtie.
com/products/fastening-systems/technical-notes/corrosion-information/materials-and-coatings-for-fasteners, along with any information
provided with a Quik Drive Product at strongtie.com/products/product-use-information and strongtie.com/info. The screwgun that is supplied
with the Quik Drive Product is not manufactured by Simpson. As a result, the screwgun is exclusively warranted by the screwgun manufacturer
and not by Simpson. Simpson does not warranty, and assumes no liability for the operation or functionality of, the screwgun. This Limited Lifetime
Warranty is effective as of the date of any purchase. For all future purchases, please consult this page for current warranty information, as this
page may be updated by Simpson from time to time. Simpson warrants each Quik Drive Product, only to the original purchaser, to be free from
substantial defects in materials, manufacturing and design for the lifetime of the Quik Drive Product, if properly stored, maintained and used.

This Limited Lifetime Warranty does not cover normal wear and tear, as determined by Simpson in its absolute discretion, and is null and void
with respect to: (a) any Quik Drive Product that was purchased from an unauthorized dealer, retailer or distributor, (b) any Quik Drive Product

that was modified or altered, (c) any failure or defect caused by improper installation of any Quik Drive Product; (d) any Quik Drive Product that
was improperly or inadequately serviced or maintained, (e) any Quik Drive Product that was subject to negligence or excessive or improper use,
including use in improper conditions, as determined by Simpson in its absolute discretion, or (f) any Quik Drive Product that was subject to any
use not in accordance with the specifications in the Quik Drive catalog provided with the Quik Drive Product or provided on this website. If any
Quik Drive Product fails to conform to this Limited Lifetime Warranty, original purchaser’s sole and exclusive remedy is either the replacement or
repair, at Simpson’s election, of such Quik Drive Product. Original purchaser must return the Quik Drive Product to Simpson along with satisfactory
proof of purchase, with return shipping prepaid by original purchaser. To obtain warranty service, go to strongtie.com or contact Simpson
promptly at (800) 999-5099. The repaired or replaced Quik Drive Product is warranted under the terms of this Limited Lifetime Warranty.

THE LIMITED WARRANTY HEREIN IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, AND, WHERE LAWFUL, SIMPSON DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
WARRANTIES ARISING FROM COURSE OF PERFORMANCE, COURSE OF DEALING OR TRADE USAGE. IN NO EVENT WILL SIMPSON BE LIABLE FOR
INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE OR SPECIAL DAMAGES OR DIRECT OR INDIRECT LOSS OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED

TO PROPERTY DAMAGE AND PERSONAL INJURY. SIMPSON’S ENTIRE LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE DEFECTIVE QUIK
DRIVE PRODUCT. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON IMPLIED WARRANTIES, OR THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE OR SPECIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY
GIVES SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS. OTHER RIGHTS THAT VARY FROM STATE TO STATE MAY BE APPLICABLE.

Quik Drive



INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION DE LOS | SIMPSON |

SISTEMAS PRO

Accesorios: QDPR0O200G2, QDPRO200SG2, ADPRO250G2, QDPRO300SG2, QDPROLDHG2, QADPRORFG2,
QDPRO300SRFG2, QDPROPHG2, QDHSD60, QDHSD75, QDPROHX516G2, QDPROPP150G2, QDPRO250DWG2,
QDPROSDX150G2, PROHSD75M, PROHSD60M, PRO250G2DC2K, PRO300SG2DC2K, PRO200SG2C2K,
PROCCS+DC2K

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCGCIONES

INSTRUCCIONES DE INICIO RAPIDO
(Las instrucciones completas se encuentran adentro de la caja)

1.

2. Primero el
extremo
puntiagudo

X \\ Mas profundo

Ajuste la profundidad
de atornillado

e

CUIKUiive

ATORNILLADO

Asegurese de que la pistola

de tornillos esté en la posicion A
de AVANGE. garre correcto

Ponga en marcha la pistola = ‘-‘;“-"7

de tornillos antes de aplicar la = ﬁé {:
presion de atornillado. -

Siga presionando sin que la
punta se suelte hasta que el
tornillo esté completamente
ajustado y se suelte el
embrague.

Mantenga la pistola de
tornillos en funcionamiento
entre tornillo y tornillo.

© 2023 Simpson Strong-Tie Company Inc. T-QDPROINSNA23

4,

Extension G2 Extension G3

~
oD




PIEZAS, ESQUEMA Y COMPONENTES

Accesorio

Quik Drive

AN AN

Extension Taladro/atornillador .
2 o —

Punta

Ranura de liberacion
de puntas \

Palanca de bloqueo G2 Rueda de ajuste de profundidad

\

Extension para mandril (adentro de la extension)

e
Mandril (adentro del accesorio)

N.° de pieza:

BPHX516G2 QDPROHX516G2
BPHXLBPPG2 QDPROPP150G2
PMANDREL10 QDPROPP150G2

Tubo guia PMANDREL65 QDPRO200G2,
QDPROLDHGZ, QDPROPHG2
PMANDREL75 QDPR0200SG2,

QDPRO300SG2, QDPRORFG2,
QDPRO300SRFG2, QDHSD60, ADHSD75
BPHXLBSDG2 QDPROSDX150G2

Mango /

Dispositivo de punta

— )

Llave de liberacion
de puntas

e

Pieza n.° 150187
con dientes

. antideslizantes

~ Palanca de trinquete de avance (QDPRO200SG2
(Tiene que conectarse " Montaje del QDPRO250G2 ’
en el hueco del montaje de trinquete de QDPRO300SG2)

avance

trinquete de avance)

Es necesario usar la punta de atornillado adecuada.

La(s) punta(s) que se incluye(n) en cada caja de tornillos Quik Drive® deberia(n) ser suficiente(s) para completar el trabajo
de una caja entera. Las variaciones en los materiales y la técnica de atornillado pueden provocar un desgaste excesivo. Se
pueden adquirir paquetes de puntas adicionales. Consulte la descripcion que aparece en la calcomania de la punta en su
caja de tornillos o en la etiqueta de la caja de tornillos para asegurarse de elegir la punta correcta.

En los sistemas Quik Drive, se utilizan 10 tipos y tamarios de huellas.

Tipo/tamaiio de huella Punta

Huella cuadrada n.° 2 BIT2S para la mayoria de tornillos con huella n.° 2 y revestimiento de grado interior

N.° 2U (chica) BIT2SU para la mayoria de tornillos con huella n.° 2, revestimiento de grado exterior y acero inoxidable

Huella cuadrada n.° 3 BIT3S para la mayoria de tornillos con huella n.° 3y revestimiento de grado interior

N.° 3U (chica) BIT3SU para la mayoria de tornillos con huella n.° 3, revestimiento de grado exterior y acero inoxidable

Phillips n.° 2 BIT2P para todos los tornillos Quik Drive con huella Phillips

Phillips n.° 3 BIT3P

Huella de 1/4" BITHEXLB14 para todos los tornillos Quik Drive con cabeza hexagonal de 1/4"

Huella de 5/16" BITHEXLB516 para todos los tornillos Quik Drive con cabeza hexagonal de 5/16" Uselo con o sin la
T20 de 6 lébulos BITTX20-PL para sistemas Quik Drive con huella T20 de 6 I6bulos extension para la
T25 de 6 Iobulos BITTX25 para sistemas Quik Drive con huella T25 de 6 lébulos instalacion de pie
T30 de 6 lobulos BITTX30 para sistemas Quik Drive con huella T30 de 6 Iébulos ’

GUIA DE SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Las herramientas Quik Drive son faciles de usar. Como con cualquier herramienta eléctrica, existen algunos puntos basicos que hay que tener en cuenta.

PROBLEMA

Los tornillos no entran. Giran por un segundo
y luego se caen hacia un lado. Poca penetracion
0 nada.

Los tornillos no entran por completo. Solo penetran
hasta la mitad aproximadamente y, luego, la punta
gira sin control.

Los tornillos no entran por completo. Los tornillos casi
penetran por completo, pero no al nivel necesario
para el avellanado.

Los tornillos no avanzan correctamente
y la herramienta se traba.

SOLUCION
Aseglrese de que la pistola de tornillos no esté en posicion de retroceso.

Verifique que esté utilizando la punta apropiada para el tipo de tornillo especifico.
Verifique el desgaste de la punta. Es posible que sea necesario instalar una punta nueva.
Empuje con mas fuerza cuando atornille.

Verifique el ajuste de profundidad del accesorio. Reinicielo si es necesario.
Es posible que no haya dado con la superficie correcta.
Ejemplo: En la instalacion de pisos, esto ocurrird si le erra a la viga.

Utilice tnicamente tornillos en sarta de la marca Quik Drive.
Asegrese de que la tira de tornillos esté instalada en forma apropiada, primero el extremo puntiagudo.

Retire completamente la herramienta de la superficie de trabajo luego de insertar cada tornillo.

No arrastre la tira de tornillos sobre la superficie de trabajo cuando se mueva al siguiente punto.

Asegtirese de que el trinquete de avance esté intacto y que la palanca de alimentacion se encuentre en posicion.

Si necesita mas asistencia, llame al 800-999-5099.



INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION

ACOPLE EL ADAPTADOR A LA PISTOLA DE TORNILLOS

(Si compro un sistema completo con pistola de tornillos,

omita este paso)

e Retire el cabezal y el sujetador de puntas de la pistola de tornillos
siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante (la mayoria se pueden sacar
directamente).

¢ Reemplacelos con el adaptador Quik Drive® disefiado para la pistola de
tornillos. Siga las instrucciones especificas que vienen con el
adaptador Quik Drive.

INSTAL!E LA PUNTA CORRECTA . . - Inserte el extremo de
e Asegurese de tener la punta apropiada para los tornillos especificos la llave de liberacion
que usard. Se aconseja insertar una de las puntas gratuitas que de puntas en el
encontrard al abrir una caja nueva de nuestros tornillos. hueco y haga
. ) . . ) palanca para
* Quite el accesorio y saque el mandril de la unidad. Extienda la llave de extraer la punta

liberacion de puntas y haga palanca para extraer la punta vieja. vneja
Cologue una punta nueva y empdijela contra una superficie sélida
hasta que encaje en su lugar.

Presi |
CONECTE EL ACCESORIO A LA PISTOLA DE p;",_ffs",fpi','i; ;f;g:gz e ada
TORNILLOS O A LA EXTENSION Ef(::::z de para desbloquear ___ con el lateral

e Inserte el mandril en la extension o en la pistola
de tornillos, deslice el accesorio y apriételo
hasta que la palanca de bloqueo encaje en su
lugar.

e Puede girar el accesorio como desee.

e | as herramientas nuevas pueden estar rigidas
y ser dificiles de bloquear. En ese caso, basta
con poner la punta de la herramienta contra
una superficie sélida y empujar con fuerza £

alineada con la
parte superior

Bloqueada

NO bloqueada

Si la herramienta

hacia abajo (véase la (itima foto a la derecha). - agiente primero el Compruebe la posicion de la palanca de bloqueo  nueva le resulta difici
mandril y luego ~ para asegurarse de que el accesorio esté de bloguear, coloque
coloque el accesorio.  bloqueado. la punta sobre una
Para extraerlo, desbloquéelo y tire de él. superficie soliday
empujela hacia abajo.
ACOPLE LA EXTENSION A LA PISTOLA DE TORNILLOS Abrazadera
* Gire el tornillo mariposa en la direccion “apagado” (G2 = sentido interna
. . . . Modelo G2
horario, G3 = sentido antihorario) para apartar la abrazadera (el G3 es similar)
interna. Gire el tornillo mariposa Extremo
o Inserte la pistola de tornillos, con el adaptador acoplado, en el para abrir la abrazadera. hexagonal del
extremo de la extension. Apriete y ajuste el torillo mariposa. Modelo G2 (el G3 es simila) eje de
« Si no queda totalmente encajado, accione despacio la pistola de ";":z;sl:gi':ige
tornillos hasta que el mecanismo encaje.
Primero el extremo Palanca de liberacion de
RUEDA DE AJUSTE LA ALTURA DEL MANGO

tornillos (plateada): empuijela
" hacia abajo para descargar

puntiagudo

_a~PROFUNDIDAD Modelo G2

\

CARGUE LOS TORNILLOS FIJE LA PROFUNDIDAD .

. . . Pulse la rueda de profundidad para ajustar.
Inserte una tira de tornillos por el extremo puntiagudo )
hasta que encaje en su lugar. Empuje la palanca de Haga pruebas en un trozo de material

liberacién para descargar. sobrante para lograr un ajuste 6ptimo.



LEAY SIGA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES.
PARA EL' MANTENIMIENTO, UTILICE UNICAMENTE REPUESTOS IDENTICOS QUIK DRIVE®.
ATENCION: Consulte las instrucciones del fabricante de la pistola de tornillos para un uso seguro de las herramientas eléctricas.

CAMBIO DE DIENTES ANTIDESLIZANTES CAMBIO DEL MANDRIL HEXAGONAL

En los modelos con dientes antideslizantes desmontables, el lado con dientes puede invertirse para En el modelo QDPROHX516G2, el mandril debe retirarse
proteger algunas superficies. (1) Inserte un tornillo en el orificio de la parte superior del dispositivo de la parte de adelante. (1) Retire el retén de seguridad
de punta y haga palanca para retirar el elemento con dientes. Vuelva a colocarlo deslizandolo sobre y la arandela (2) Deslice el mandril por la parte

la parte delantera del dispositivo de punta (2) y presionandolo contra una superficie dura (3a — 3b). delantera.

Accesorios y sistemas Quik Drive PRO
Para obtener informacion sobre patentes, visite strongtie.com/patents.

Garantia limitada en herramientas Quik Drive

Esta garantia limitada de por vida se aplica a todos los productos Quik Drive (cada uno un “producto Quik Drive”) y se debe leer conjuntamente con las
notas generales en strongtie.com/products/fastening-systems/technical-notes/general-notes, los términos y condiciones de venta en strongtie.com/
information/terms-andconditions, y la informacion sobre resistencia a la corrosién contenida en el actual catalogo de sistemas de sujecion en strongtie.
com/products/fastening-systems/technical-notes/corrosion-information/materials-and-coatings-for-fasteners, junto con cualquier informacion que se
provea con los productos Quik Drive en strongtie.com/products/product-use-information y strongtie.com/info. La pistola de tornillos que se suministra
con este producto Quik Drive no esté fabricada por Simpson. Por lo tanto, la pistola de tornillos estd garantizada de forma exclusiva por el fabricante y no
por Simpson. Simpson no ofrece garantias ni asume las consecuencias por la operacion o funcionamiento de la pistola de tornillos. Esta garantia limitada
de por vida es efectiva a partir de la fecha de cualquier compra. Para futuras compras, consulte esta pagina para ver informacion actualizada de la
garantia, ya que Simpson actualiza esta pagina cada cierto tiempo. Simpson garantiza, solo al comprador original, que cada producto Quik Drive est4 libre
de defectos sustanciales de material, fabricacion y disefio durante la vida util del producto Quik Drive, si se almacena, mantiene y usa adecuadamente.
Esta garantia limitada de por vida no cubre el desgaste normal, segun lo determine Simpson a su absoluta discrecion, y es nula con respecto a: (a)
cualquier Producto Quik Drive que haya sido comprado a un vendedor, minorista o distribuidor no autorizado, (b) cualquier Producto Quik Drive que haya
sido modificado o alterado, (c) cualquier falla o defecto causado por la instalacion incorrecta de cualquier Producto Quik Drive; (e) cualquier producto

Quik Drive que haya sido objeto de negligencia o uso excesivo o inadecuado, incluyendo el uso en condiciones inapropiadas, segun lo determine Simpson
a su absoluta discrecion, o (f) cualquier producto Quik Drive que haya sido objeto de un uso no conforme con las especificaciones del catalogo Quik Drive
proporcionado con el producto Quik Drive o proporcionado en este sitio web. Si algtn producto Quik Drive no se ajusta a esta garantia limitada de por
vida, la solucion que se le dara al comprador original es el reemplazo o reparacién del producto Quik Drive, a eleccion de Simpson. EI comprador original
debe devolver el producto Quik Drive a Simpson junto con una prueba valida de la compra, con los gastos de envio prepagos por el comprador original.
Para obtener servicio de garantia ingrese a strongtie.com o comuniquese con Simpson al (800) 999-5099. El producto Quik Drive reparado o reemplazado
esta garantizado segun los términos de esta garantia limitada de por vida.

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA REEMPLAZA A TODAS LAS DEMAS GARANTIAS Y, ANTE LA LEY, SIMPSON NIEGA TODA OTRA GARANTIA, INCLUYENDO ENTRE
OTRAS LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD E IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO Y LAS GARANTIAS DERIVADAS DE LA EJECUCION,
EL TRATO O LOS USOS COMERCIALES. EN NINGUN CASO SIMPSON SERA RESPONSABLE POR DANOS INCIDENTALES, RESULTANTES, PUNITIVOS 0
ESPECIALES NI POR PERDIDAS DIRECTAS 0 INDIRECTAS DE NINGUN TIPO, INCLUYENDO ENTRE OTROS LOS DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD Y LAS LESIONES
PERSONALES. LA RESPONSABILIDAD TOTAL DE SIMPSON SE LIMITA AL PRECIO DE COMPRA DEL PRODUCTO QUIK DRIVE DEFECTUOSO. ALGUNOS
ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LAS LIMITACIONES EN LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, O LA EXCLUSION O LIMITACION DE DANOS INCIDENTALES, CONSECUENTES,
PUNITIVOS 0 DANOS ESPECIALES, POR LO QUE LAS LIMITACIONES Y EXCLUSIONES PODRIAN NO SER APLICABLES. ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA LE DA AL
USUARIO DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECIFICOS. Y PUEDEN SER APLICABLES OTROS DERECHOS QUE VARIAN SEGUN EL ESTADO.

Quik Drive



SYSTEMES PRO

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

Fixations : QDPRO200G2, QDPRO200SG2,QDPR0O250G2, QDPRO300SG2, QDPROLDHG2, QDPRORFG2,
QDPRO300SRFG2, QDPROPHG2, QDHSD60, QDHSD75, QDPROHX516G2, QDPROPP150G2, QDPRO250DWG2,
QDPROSDX150G2, PROHSD75M, PROHSD60M, PRO250G2DC2K, PRO300SG2DC2K, PRO200SG2C2K,
PROCCS+DC2K

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

INSTRUCTIONS DE DEMARRAGE RAPIDE
(Instructions complétes a I'intérieur)

1.

2. Extrémité pointue
en premier

\ \\ Plus profond

S AR

e

o
Régler la profondeur =
d'enfoncement E
~ 4
VIS D'ENTRAINEMENT 4
Assurez-vous que la visseuse z
est en position AVANT. Prise correcte

Démarrez la visseuse avant
d'appliquer la pression A ‘-‘;““'7
d'enfoncement. . — {:

. N 1=
Continuez a exercer une —
pression, en maintenant
I'embout engagé, jusqu'a ce
que la vis soit complétement
enfoncée et que I'embrayage
se relache.

Maintenir la visseuse en
marche entre chaque vis.
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PIECES - SCHEMA - COMPOSANTS

Fixation Rallonge
NN AAKIVIR

Moteur du tournevis

Quik Drive

Mandrin de rallonge rallonge intérieure

Poignée /

Levier de blocage G2 Molette de réglage de la profondeur

Nez

Tube de
I guidage

/

™ Levier du cliquet
d'alimentation
(Doit étre engagé dans la fente de
I'assemblage du cliquet d'alimentation)

Il est nécessaire d'utiliser I'embout d'entrainement approprié.

— )

Clé de déblocage
de I'embout

Seules les meches incluses dans chague boite de vis Quik Drive® devraient suffire. Les variations de matériaux et de techniques d'enfoncement
peuvent entrainer une usure excessive. Des paquets d'embouts supplémentaires sont disponibles a I'achat. Reportez-vous a la description
figurant sur I'autocollant de I'embout dans votre boite de vis ou I'étiquette de la boite de vis pour vous assurer de la bonne sélection.

Les systemes Quik Drive utilisent 10 types et tailles d’entrainements a encastrement.

Type/taille d'entrainement Embout
Carré d'entrainement No. 2 BIT2S
No. 2U (sous-dimensionné) BIT2SU pour la plupart des vis avec encastrement No. 2;
revétement de qualité extérieure et acier inoxydable
Carré d'entrainement No. 3 BIT3S
No. 3U (sous-dimensionné) BIT3SU pour la plupart des vis avec encastrement No. 3;

revétement de qualité extérieure et acier inoxydable

* du cliquet
d'alimentation

pour la plupart des vis avec encastrement No. 2 et revétement de qualité intérieure

pour la plupart des vis avec encastrement No. 3 et revétement de qualité intérieure

]

Fente de déblocage Embout
de I'embout\

s ——————
Mandrin fixation intérieure

Numeéro de piéce :

BPHX516G2 QDPROHX516G2
BPHXLBPPG2 QDPROPP150G2
PMANDREL10 QDPROPP150G2
PMANDREL65 QDPR0200G2,
QDPROLDHG2,QDPROPHG2
PMANDREL75 QDPR0200SG2,
QDPR0300SG2, QDPRORFG2,
QDPRO300SRFG2, QDHSD60, QDHSD75
BPHXLBSDG2 QDPROSDX150G2

Dents
antidérapantes
Numéro de piéce
150187
(QDPR0O200SG2,
QDPR0250G2,
QDPR0300SG2)

Phillips No. 2 BIT2P pour toutes les vis Quik Drive avec encastrement Phillips
Phillips No. 3 BIT3P
Entrainement 1/4po BITHEXLB14  pour toutes les vis Quik Drive a téte hexagonale de 1/4 po.

Entrainement 5/16po

T20 6-lobes BITTX20-PL

T25 6-lobes BITTX25

T30 6-lobe BITTX30
GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

BITHEXLB516 pour toutes les vis Quik Drive a téte hexagonale de 5/16 po.

pour les systemes Quik Drive avec entrainement T20 a 6 lobes
pour les systemes Quik Drive avec entrainement T25 a 6 lobes
pour les systémes Quik Drive avec entrainement T30 a 6 lobes

A utiliser avec ou sans
rallonge verticale

Les outils Quik Drive sont faciles a utiliser. Comme pour tout outil électrique, il y a quelques régles de base a respecter.

PROBLEME

Les vis ne s'enfoncent pas. Elles tournent pendant
une seconde, puis tombent sur le coté. Peu ou pas
de pénétration.

Les vis ne s'enfoncent pas completement. Elles
descendent a peu pres a mi-chemin, puis I'embout
tourne dans le vide.

Les vis ne s'enfoncent pas completement. Elles sont
presque complétement enfoncées, mais elles ne sont
pas complétement fraisées.

Les vis n'avancent pas correctement et I'outil se
bloque.

SOLUTION
Assurez-vous que la visseuse n'est pas en position inversée.

Veérifiez que vous utilisez le bon embout pour le type de vis que vous enfoncez.
Vérifiez I'usure de I'embout. Il est peut-étre temps d'installer un nouvel embout.
Poussez plus fort lorsque vous enfoncez.

Veérifiez le réglage de la profondeur de la fixation. Refaites I'étape si nécessaire.
Vous avez peut-étre manqué le substrat.
Exemple : Dans les revétements de sol, cela se produira si vous manquez la solive.

N'utilisez que des vis assemblées de marque Quik Drive.

Veillez a ce que la bande de vis soit insérée correctement - I'extrémité pointue en premier.
Soulevez complétement I'outil de la surface de travail aprés avoir enfoncé chaque vis.

Ne trainez pas les bandes de vis sur le plan de travail lorsque vous passez a Ia position suivante.
Assurez-vous que le cliquet dalimentation soit intact et que le levier d'alimentation soit enclenché.

Pour plus d'assistance, appelez le 800-999-5099



FIXEZ L'ADAPTATEUR A VOTRE VISSEUSE
(Si vous avez acheté un systéeme complet avec visseuse,
sautez cette étape)

e Retirez I'embout et le porte-méche de votre visseuse en suivant les
instructions du fabricant (la plupart s'enlévent directement).

e Remplacer par I'adaptateur Quik Drive® fabriqué pour la visseuse.
Suivez les instructions spécifiques fournies avec |'adaptateur
Quik Drive.

INSTALLER LE BON EMBOUT

e Assurez-vous que vous disposez de I'embout approprié pour les vis
que vous enfoncez. Il est conseillé d'installer I'un des embouts
fournis avec nos vis lorsque vous ouvrez une nouvelle boite.

* Retirez la fixation et tirez le mandrin de I'unité. Sortez la clé de
déblocage de I'embout et faites levier pour extraire |'ancien embout.
Mettez un nouvel embout en place et poussez-le contre une surface
solide jusqu'a ce qu'il s'enclenche.

CONNECTER LA FIXATION A LA VISSEUSE 0U A
LA RALLONGE

e Insérez le mandrin dans la rallonge ou la
visseuse, faites glisser la fixation et poussez
jusqu'a ce que le levier de verrouillage
s'enclenche.

e \ous pouvez faire pivoter la fixation comme
vous le souhaitez.

e Les nouveaux outils peuvent étre serrés et
difficiles a bloquer en place. Si c'est le cas, il
suffit de placer le nez contre une surface solide

lage

£h

et de pousser brusquement vers le bas (voir la  pjgcez d'abord le

photo a I'extréme droite). mandrin, puis

ajoutez la fixation

FIXER LA RALLONGE A LA VISSEUSE

e Tournez la vis de serrage dans le sens « arrét » (G2 = dans le
sens horaire, G3 = dans le sens antihoraire) pour écarter le
collier interne.

o Insérez la visseuse, avec son adaptateur, dans I'extrémité de la
rallonge. Poussez et serrez la vis de serrage.

o Si elle ne s'insére pas complétement, démarrez Iégérement la
visseuse jusqu'a ce que les entrainements s'engrénent.

Levier de déblocage de la vis
(argent) - pousser vers le
- bas pour décharger

Extrémité pointue
en premier

\

CHARGER LES VIS
Insérez une bande de vis en commengant par I'extrémité
pointue, jusqu'a ce qu'elle s'enclenche. Poussez le levier
de déblocage pour décharger.

pour régler.

Levier de verrouil-

niveau que le
dessus de I'outil

DEFINIR LA PROFONDEUR
Appuyez sur la RELACHE DE PROFONDEUR

Effectuez des essais sur des matériaux de
rebut pour obtenir un réglage optimal.

Insérez I'extrémité de la clé
de déblocage de I'embout
dans la fente et
retirez I'ancien
embout en
faisant levier.

Appuyer sur la Levier de verrouillage
partie supérieure ., au méme niveau que
pour débloquer | __ le coté de Ioutil

au méme

\

Verrouillé

NON verrouillé

Vérifiez la position du levier de verrouillage pour
vous assurer que la fixation est bien verrouillée.

Pour retirer, déverrouillez et tirez

Si le nouvel outil
est difficile a
verrouiller, placez le
nez sur une surface
solide et poussez
vers le bas.

Collier
intérieur
G2 montré,
G3 similaire

pour ouvrir le collier Extrémité
/ G2 montré, G3 similaire hexagonale de
\ I'arbre d'en-
trainement de
la rallonge

RELACHE DE
,PROFONDEUR

REGLER LA HAUTEUR DE LA POIGNEE

G2 montré




LIRE ET SUIVRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS
EN CAS D'ENTRETIEN, N'UTILISEZ QUE DES PIECES DE RECHANGE IDENTIQUES A CELLES DE QUIK DRIVE®.
ATTENTION - Veuillez consulter les instructions du fabricant de la visseuse pour une utilisation en toute sécurité des outils électriques.

CHANGEMENT DES DENTS ANTIDERAPANTES REMPLACEMENT DU MANDRIN HEXAGONAL

Sur les modeles dotés de dents antidérapantes amovibles, les pointes peuvent étre Sur le modéle QDPROHX516G2, le mandrin doit étre
inversées pour protéger certaines surfaces. (1) Insérez une vis dans le trou situé en retiré du nez avant. (1) Retirer la clef de serrage
haut du nez et retirez les pointes en faisant levier. Remplacer en glissant sur I'avant du et la rondelle (2) Faire glisser le mandrin a travers

nez (2)et en appuyant contre une surface dure (3a - 3h). |'avant.

Fixations et systémes Quik Drive PRO
Pour obtenir des informations sur les brevets, visitez le site Web strongtie.com/patents.

Garantie Limitée sur I'outil Quik Drive

La garantie a vie limitée suivante s'applique a tous les produits Quik Drive (chacun étant un « produit Quik Drive ») et doit étre lue conjointement avec les
notes générales a strongtie.com/products/fastening-systems/technical-notes/general-notes, les modalités de vente a strongtie. com/information/
terms-andconditions et les informations sur la résistance a la corrosion contenues dans le catalogue actuel des systémes de fixation et sur strongtie.
com/products/fastening-systems/technical-notes/corrosion-information/materials-and-coatings-for-fasteners, ainsi que toute information fournie
avec un produit Quik Drive sur strongtie.com/products/product-use-information et strongtie.com/info. La visseuse fournie avec le produit Quik Drive
n'est pas fabriquée par Simpson. Par conséquent, la visseuse est exclusivement garantie par son fabricant et non par Simpson. Simpson ne garantit pas
le fonctionnement ou la fonctionnalité de la visseuse et n'assume aucune responsabilité a cet égard. La présente garantie limitée a vie prend effet a
compter de la date d'achat. Pour tout achat futur, veuillez consulter cette page pour obtenir des informations sur la garantie actuelle, car cette page peut
étre mise a jour par Simpson de temps a autre. Simpson garantit a |'acheteur initial que chaque produit Quik Drive est exempt de défauts substantiels

de matériaux, de fabrication et de conception pendant toute la durée de vie du produit Quik Drive, s'il est correctement entreposé, entretenu et utilisé. La
présente garantie limitée a vie ne couvre pas |'usure normale, telle que déterminée par Simpson a son entiére discrétion, et est nulle et non avenue en ce
qui concerne : (a) tout produit Quik Drive acheté auprés d'un revendeur, d'un détaillant ou d'un distributeur non autorisé; (b) tout produit Quik Drive modifié
ou altéré; (c) toute défaillance ou tout défaut causé par une mauvaise installation d'un produit Quik Drive; () tout produit Quik Drive ayant fait I'objet d'une
négligence ou d'une utilisation excessive ou inappropriée, y compris une utilisation dans des conditions inappropriées, tel que déterminé par Simpson a
son entiere discrétion ou (f) tout produit Quik Drive ayant fait I'objet d'une utilisation non conforme aux spécifications du catalogue Quik Drive fourni avec
le produit Quik Drive ou fourni sur ce site Web. Si un produit Quik Drive n'est pas conforme a la présente garantie limitée a vie, le seul et unique recours
de I'acheteur d'origine est le remplacement ou la réparation, au choix de Simpson, de ce produit Quik Drive. L'acheteur original doit retourner le produit
Quik Drive a Simpson accompagné d'une preuve d'achat satisfaisante, les frais de transport de retour étant payés par I'acheteur original. Pour obtenir

un service de garantie, visitez strongtie.com ou contactez rapidement Simpson au (800) 999-5099. Le produit Quik Drive réparé ou remplacé est garanti
selon les conditions de la présente garantie limitée & vie.

LA GARANTIE LIMITEE CI-INCLUSE REMPLACE EXPRESSEMENT TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE ET, LORSQUE LA LOI LE PERMET, SIMPSON DECLINE TOUTE
AUTRE GARANTIE, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S'Y LIMITER, LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE ET D'ADEQUATION A UN USAGE
PARTICULIER, AINSI QUE LES GARANTIES DECOULANT D'UN MODE D'EXECUTION, D'UN MODE DE FONCTIONNEMENT QU D'UN USAGE COMMERCIAL.

EN AUCUN CAS SIMPSON NE POURRA ETRE TENU RESPONSABLE DE DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES, CONSECUTIFS, PUNITIFS OU SPECIAUX OU DE

PERTES DIRECTES OU INDIRECTES DE QUELQUE NATURE QUE CE SOIT, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S'Y LIMITER, DOMMAGES MATERIELS ET BLESSURES
CORPORELLES. L'ENTIERE RESPONSABILITE DE SIMPSON EST LIMITEE AU PRIX D'ACHAT DU PRODUIT QUIK DRIVE DEFECTUEUX. CERTAINS ETATS
N'AUTORISENT PAS LA LIMITATION DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, NI L'EXCLUSION OU LA LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES, CONSECUTIFS,
PUNITIFS OU SPECIAUX, DE SORTE QUE LES LIMITATIONS ET EXCLUSIONS CI-DESSUS PEUVENT NE PAS S'APPLIQUER. CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE DONNE
DES DROITS LEGAUX SPECIFIQUES. D'AUTRES DROITS VARIANT D'UN ETAT A L'AUTRE PEUVENT S'APPLIQUER.

Quik Drive



